
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
to be held remotely on

Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 at 5.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democracy and 
Community, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 11th August, 2020 (copy attached).

2. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2019/20 – (Pages 9 - 24)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2024 (copy attached), which sets out the provisional 
outturn position on the General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20, subject to audit.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2019/20 – (Pages 25 - 30)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN2025 (copy attached), which sets out the provisional 
outturn position on the General Fund Capital Programme for 2019/20, subject to 
audit.

4. CORPORATE POLICY AND GUIDANCE ON SURVEILLANCE AND THE USE OF 
THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 – (Pages 31 - 76)
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. LEG2001 (copy attached), which sets out matters relating to 
a review of the Council’s corporate policy on the use of covert investigatory 
techniques, including surveillance, within and outside the scope of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

-----------



- 9 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 11th August, 2020 at 5.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader and Customer Experience and Improvement 
Portfolio Holder

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr A.R. Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 24th August. 2020.

13. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14th July, 2020 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

14. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - POSITION AT 
JULY, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2022, which set out the anticipated financial 
position for 2020/21, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during June and 
July, 2020. Members were informed that Covid-19 was having a widespread impact 
on local authority budgets, nationally. The Report provided an update on the likely 
impact on the Council’s finances and set out any known significant variations to 
budgets for the current financial year, along with any associated key issues and 
actions to be taken. The Cabinet had been advised in June 2020 that the net 
adverse variation had been forecasted to be £633,000  but, following the further 
review of the revenue budget, this figure had risen to £789,000. It was confirmed that 
this figure would be covered by the use of reserves at the current time. In response 
to a comment, it was acknowledged that the acceleration of projects within the 
Council’s transformation programme, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, had 
incurred additional costs but that this had been required to continue to provide the 
Council’s services to its customers. 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the latest revenue forecasts and financial impact from Covid-19, as set out in 
Report No. FIN2022, be noted; and

(ii) the establishment of a reserve to support work on the Council’s view on 
devolution proposals, as set out in paragraph 7.6 of the Report, be approved.

Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



- 10 -

15. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2020/21 - 
POSITION AT JULY, 2020 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN2023, which provided the latest forecast 
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2020/21, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during June, 2020. The Report advised that the Capital 
Programme for 2020/21, allowing for slippages from the previous financial year and 
additional approvals, totalled £56,319,000. It was noted that projects of major 
financial significance to the Council in the Capital Programme for 2020/21 included 
the Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street developments, the 
Farnborough Civic Quarter development, the replacement of cremators at the 
Rushmoor Crematorium, the conversion of Voyager House, the establishment of a 
housing company and the further acquisition of investment properties. The Report 
also set out details of a contribution of £460,000 from the North East Hampshire and 
Farnham Clinical Commissioning Group to support the conversion of Voyager House 
and the withdrawal of a budget for improvements at the Aldershot Park Angling Club.
 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) The latest Capital Programme monitoring position, as set out in Report No. 
FIN2023, be noted; 

(ii) contributions of £460,000 from the North East Hampshire and Farnham 
Clinical Commissioning Group, to support the conversion of Voyager House, 
be approved; and

(iii) the withdrawal of a budget of £20,000 for the Aldershot Park Angling Club 
improvement project, as set out in the Report, be approved.

16. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2020 - 2024 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2021, which sought approval for a revised 
Procurement Strategy for the Council. 

Members were informed that the Strategy had been updated so that it would more 
clearly reflect the Council’s strategic objectives, build upon the new National 
Procurement Strategy and incorporate new legislation and best practice. It was 
explained that the Strategy would not only focus on financial matters but would also 
consider the social implications of procurement practices. The use of local 
contractors would be encouraged and environmental factors would receive high 
priority.

In considering this item, the Cabinet requested that the following amendments 
should be made to the document before adoption:

- that procurement activities should be coordinated across Council departments 
to enable the Council to achieve potential economies of scale; and

Pack Page 2



- 11 -

- that the Council’s commitment to supporting, wherever possible, local 
businesses in its procurement activities should be highlighted early in the 
document.

It was confirmed that these changes would be made and the revised document 
circulated to members of the Cabinet prior to adoption.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, subject to the changes to the document and the 
process set out above, the adoption of the Procurement Strategy 2020 - 2024, as 
set out in Report No. FIN2021, be approved.

17. COUNCIL BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE APRIL - JUNE 2020/21 –
(Cllr Adrian Newell, Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT2003, which set out progress against the 
Council Business Plan, as at the end of the first quarter of the 2020/21 municipal 
year. The Report brought together monitoring information in respect of the actions 
identified as key activities in the three year business plan, including the Council’s 
corporate projects and the Regeneration and ICE Programmes, which had been 
identified as two key areas of work that were essential in delivering the priorities. It 
was confirmed that the Council had continued to perform well in all areas, despite 
restrictions imposed as a result of Covid-19.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Business 
Plan, as set out in Report No. ELT2003.

18. FARNBOROUGH LEISURE AND COMMUNITY HUB - APPROVAL OF 
PROPOSED MAIN CONTRACTOR PROCUREMENT ROUTE –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2012, which set out a proposed procurement 
route to appoint a construction contractor to deliver the Leisure Centre and 
Community Hub.

Members were informed that, whilst the scheme was in the early stages of feasibility 
at present, the approval of the proposed procurement route at this time would allow 
for early engagement and input from the contractor, prior to the formal appointment 
of a main contractor, should the decision be taken to proceed with the scheme. The 
Report set out the procurement routes available to the Council. It was recommended 
that the Procurement Hub Major Projects Framework would be the most effective 
model for the Council and this would result in the appointment of Wilmott Dixon 
Construction as contractor. Members were informed that this company was based 
locally and had good experience of delivering combined leisure and civic 
developments. 

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the proposed approach, especially in light 
of Wilmott Dixon Construction’s local connection.

Pack Page 3



- 12 -

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the proposed procurement approach to appoint a construction contractor to 
deliver the Leisure Centre and Community Hub project via a direct award 
framework, as set out in Report No. RP2012, be approved; and

 
(ii) the engagement of Wilmott Dixon Construction, through the Procurement Hub 

Consortium Major Projects Framework, as set out in the Report, be approved.

19. CIVIC QUARTER PLACEMAKING PRINCIPLES –
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. RP2013, which set out a set of proposed 
placemaking principles in relation to the next stage of the masterplanning process for 
the Civic Quarter development.

The Report set out the process by which a set of sixteen placemaking principles had 
been established, including input from the Policy and Project Advisory Board. These 
would now be passed onto the Rushmoor Development Partnership, for use in its 
RIBA Stage 2 masterplanning process. 

In response to a question, it was confirmed that the green agenda had been given 
the highest priority rating and that good quality buildings and the provision of a 
landmark building as part of the scheme had been set out in the document.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the Civic Quarter placemaking principles, established as a result of input from 
Members and the Policy and Project Advisory Board, as set out in Report No. 
RP2013, be approved to inform the next stage of the masterplanning process 
by the Rushmoor Development Partnership; and

 
(ii) the next steps in further developing the Council’s policy position on the key 

principles, particularly in terms of sustainable regeneration, as set out in the 
Report, be noted.

20. FUTURE PROVISION OF CCTV SERVICE –
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. OS2011, which set out options for the future 
delivery of the Council’s CCTV service, following a recent review.

Members were reminded that the CCTV service had started in 2002 and had, since 
2013, operated jointly in conjunction with Hart District Council. It was reported that 
many of the cameras and associated equipment were now outdated and were 
approaching end of life. In considering how the service might be provided in future, 
the review had indicated that the best option f
[...]
test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item:

Minute Schedule Category
No. 12A Para. 

No. 

22 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs

Pack Page 5



- 14 -

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED 
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC

22. DISPOSAL OF PARSONS BARRACKS CAR PARK –
(Cllr Ken Muschamp, Deputy Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. RP2014, which set out an update on 
progress in relation to the disposal of the Parsons Barracks Car Park, Aldershot. The 
Chairman invited the Leader of the Labour Group (Cllr K. Dibble) to attend and 
contribute to this item.

Members were reminded that the decision to dispose of the Council’s freehold 
interest associated with the Parsons Barracks Car Park had been taken by the 
Cabinet at its meeting on 15th October, 2019. The purpose of bringing back the item 
to Cabinet was to agree terms in relation to the clawback clause in favour of the 
Ministry of Defence, included in the 1988 transfer from the Ministry of Defence to the 
Council. Negotiations had taken place with the Ministry of Defence and it was now 
proposed that a settlement should be made to facilitate the removal of the clause. 
The Ministry of Defence had indicated that it was prepared to settle at the figure set 
out in the Report.

At the meeting, Exempt Report No. RP2014 was amended at paragraph 4.1 to 
remove the word “neither”, which had been included in error.

In considering this item, Members were assured that the settlement figure would be 
partly offset by a contribution from the end user of the site.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the payment to release the covenant, in the sum set 
out in Exempt Report No. RP2014, as amended at the meeting, be approved, 
subject to the agreement of the Rushmoor Development Partnership Board that it is 
treated as a priority return and paid contemporaneously to the Council from the 
receipt of the monies from the end user.

NOTE:  The Leader of the Council (Cllr D.E. Clifford) and Cllr M.J. Tennant each 
declared a personal interest under Part 6 of the Members’ Code of Conduct, by 
virtue of their appointment, by the Council, to the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership Board. This interest was not considered to be a disclosable pecuniary 
interest as no payments and, therefore, no profits or gains would be due to partners. 
This personal interest was considered, however, to be prejudicial, under Part 8 of the 
Code, as this matter affected the financial position of the Rushmoor Development 
Partnership and a member of the public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would 
reasonably regard this to be so significant as to prejudice that councillor’s judgement 
of the public interest. Therefore, Cllrs Clifford and Tennant left the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on this item.

The Meeting closed at 6.14 pm.

Pack Page 6



- 15 -

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

CABINET 
15 SEPTEMBER 2020 

KEY DECISION: YES/NO 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER 

REPORT NO. FIN2024 

 

GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2019/20 

 

SUMMARY:  

This report sets out the provisional outturn position on the General Fund Revenue 

budget for the 2019/20 financial year (subject to audit). 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

CABINET is recommended to: 

 

(i) note the draft Revenue outturn position for 2019/20 

(ii) approve the carry forward requests from 2019/20 to 2020/21 (as set out in Table 

3a) 

(iii) approve the transfers to reserves outlined in the report to support the Council’s 

financial sustainability in light of the impact from Covid-19 (as set out in Table 

8a) 
 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report sets out the final outturn position for the 2019/20 financial year and 
considers changes to balances and reserves.  This report is to provide 
members with an overview of the performance against the General Fund 
revenue budget. 

 
1.2 Given the timing of this report and the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s 

finances in the current financial year, this report will not provide a detailed 

analysis of all the outturn variations on the revenue budget.  The report focuses 

on the positive outturn position and how this can be utilised to mitigate the 

financial impact from Covid-19 in 2020/21 and over the medium term.  A 

detailed list of the outturn variations can be provided if requested. 

 

1.3 Due to the complexity of some of the issues highlighted within the report and 

volume of information, it would be helpful where members have questions on 

matters of detail if they could be referred to the report author or the appropriate 

Head of Service before the meeting. 

  

Pack Page 9

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

 

2 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 

 

2.1 The revised General Fund Revenue budget (excluding additional transfers) for 

2019/20 was approved by Council at their meeting in February 2020 of £8.894m 

(£11.797m when the additional transfers are included as a budgeted item) 

 

Table 1: General Fund Revenue Budget reconciliation 
 

 
 

2.2 The Q3 2019/20 Revenue budget monitoring report to Cabinet in April 2020 

anticipated the budget remained on target with a projected variation of £12k.  

The final outturn position is £9.730m resulting in a net underspend of 

(£0.764m).  With a better than expected outturn position on non-service 

revenue expenditure and funding (£0.385m and £0.182m respectively), there is 

a variation of (£1.328m) as shown in Table 2. 

 

  

General Fund Revenue Budget

Before 

Additional 

Transfers 

(£'000)

Original Budget, Council Feb 2019 8,752

Add: Carry Forwards from 2018/19 318

Add: Supplementary Estimates

Add: Revised budget changes (1
[...]
 BALANCES 

 

6.1 As highlighted in Section 2 of the report, the project outturn variation (surplus) 

provides an opportunity to offset financial risks from Covid-19 and other 

economic factors.  It is recommended that the surplus is transferred to the 

Stability and Resilience Reserve. 

 

6.2 This will help to ensure that the reserve balance is adequate to cope with the 

forecast deficit on the General Fund in 2020/21 and allows the Council to 

mitigate the expected impact from Covid-19 over the medium-term. 

 

6.3 The Q1 2020/21 Budget Monitoring report highlighted a net variation of 

£0.789m, which would be funded from the Stability and Resilience Reserve.  

The report also set out a number of risks and uncertainties that were likely to 

increase this variation (e.g. Leisure, Waste & Recycling). 

 

6.2 Table 3b outlined the Service Revenue related reserve movements.  The Table 

below shows all the reserve movements proposed for the year.  A significant 

proportion of these are due to changes in income that are either ring-fenced for 

use outside of the general fund or have been received in advance for future 

years’ funding and reduction in expenditure due to delays in projects. These 

amounts are not available for spending on general activities and will be 

transferred to various reserves as follows: 

• £1.354m net additional income in respect of s106/SANG developer 

contributions.  These are ring-fenced for spending on SANGS provision 

and maintenance of Southwood Woodlands and Rowhill Nature Reserve. 

• £99k net income required to be ring-fenced within the Civil Parking 

Enforcement account. 

• £222k of additional grant income in respect of the A331 Air Quality 

programme 

• £113k in respect of the Flexible Housing Grant 

 

6.3 The table below shows the impact of the additional transfers on the key 

reserves supporting the General Fund revenue budget. 

 

  

Pack Page 19



 

 

 

Table 8a: Reserves and Balances as at 31 Mar
[...]
OMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This report sets out the provisional outturn position on the General Fund Capital Programme 
for the 2019/20 financial year (subject to audit). 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
Members are requested to:  
 
i) Note the draft Capital Programme outturn position for 2019/20. 
ii) Approve the slippage £4.188m from 2019/20 to 2020/21 
 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report sets out the Capital Programme outturn position for the 2019/20 

financial year and provide members with an overview of the performance and 

any material variations to budgets, highlighting key issues and actions taken if 

required. 

 
1.2 Due to the complexity of some of the issues highlighted within the report and 

volume of information, it would be helpful where members have questions on 

matters of detail if they could be referred to the report author or the appropriate 

Head of Service before the meeting. 

 
 

2 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 

 

2.1 The Council approved the revised Capital Programme of £50.628m at its 
meeting on 20 February 2020. 

 
2.2 The Capital Outturn is summarised in Table 1 below 

  

Pack Page 25

AGENDA ITEM No. 3



 

 
Table 1: Capital Programme Summary  

 

 (£’000) 

Total approved budget for the year 2019/20 50,628 

Plus: Additional budget approvals made for the year 2019/20  96 

Final approved budget for 2019/20 50,714 

Actual capital expenditure for the year 46,156 

Net variance (against approved budget) 4,458 

Slippage/(Pre-spend) to 2020/21  4,188 

 
2.3 The 2019/20 Capital Programme included the following significant projects: 

• Commercial Properties 

• Aldershot Town Centre Regeneration 

• Enhancement of Operational Assets 

• Improvement Grants (e.g. Disabled Facilities Grants) 
 
2.4 A summary of the Capital Programme outturn is shown in Table 2.  The main 

variation within the capital programme is largely due to timing differences on 
Commercial Properties (£1.918m), Union Street Aldershot (£0.415m), and 
Housing Matters (£0.713m).  A number of variations were identified in the Q3 
Capital Programme monitoring report to Cabinet (April 2020).  This report only 
provides commentary on the significant year-end variations. 

 
2.5 In most cases, the underspend on these significant schemes is treated as 

slippage from 2019/20 to 2020/21.  The major variations are summarised below. 

• Commercial Properties – Voyager House: £1.9m slippage from 2019/20 
to 2020/21.  As reported in the Q3 Capital Programme monitoring report, 
there was a delayed start to site works.  The project is expected to be 
completed in Q2/Q3 2020. 

• Union Street, Aldershot: £0.415m slippage from 2019/20 to 2020/21 
owing to additional time required to complete the final elements of site 
assembly.  As reported to Cabinet in the Quarterly Performance report in 
August 2020, the Council continues to make good progress towards the 
completion of site assembly and has now secured all freehold interests 
following the acquisition of 51 High Street. It is anticipated that vacant 
possession of all remaining interests will be resolved in Q2 2020.  Due 
diligence work has begun in relation how the Council will deliver the 
permitted scheme, considering viability, funding options and procurement 
routes and is aiming to have concluded this work in Q3 2020. 

• Housing Matters: £0.713m slippage from 2019/20 to 2020/21.  As 
reported to members in the Q3 Capital Programme monitoring report, the 
Housing Company was not established until April 2020 following formal 

Pack Page 26



 

incorporation.  For reference, Council approved the Housing Company’s 
Business Plan in February 2020. 

 
2.6 Variations and slippage concerning the following schemes were reported to 

members in the Q3 Capital Monitoring report to Cabinet in April 2020.  There 
have not been any. Further material variations on these schemes, with the 
narrative and commentary provided in April 2020 explaining the position on 
each scheme (link): 


[...]
meteries 21 0 (21) 0

Crematorium 40 40 0 0

Cycleway Works 23 0 (23) 0

Depots 107 76 (31) 34

Farnborough Leisure Centre 30 0 (30) 0

Improvement Grants 1,264 1,143 (121) 101

Moor Road Redevelopment 470 223 (247) 247

Other 0 21 21 0

Parks And Open Spaces 570 334 (236) 236

Refuse/Recycling 83 100 17 0

Southwood Community Centre 20 0 (20) 20

Street Cleansing 14 11 (3) 0

Subtotal Operational Services 3,045 2,037 (1,008) 637

Planning & Economy

Affordable Homes Grant 100 100 0 0

Princes Hall 120 115 (5) 0

Subtotal Planning & Economy 220 215 (5) 0

ICE Programme 171 27 (144) 144

Total Capital Programme 50,714 46,156 (4,558) 4,188

Pack Page 28



 

3 CONCLUSIONS 

 

3.1 The Capital Programme Outturn for 2019/20 of £46.156m represents and 
underspend of £4.558m against the approved budget.  Slippage of £4.188m 
is required to enable key capital schemes to be delivered in 2020/21.  

 

 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
Report Author and Head of Service: David Stanley david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk 
01252 398440 

Pack Page 29

mailto:david.stanley@rushmoor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL TAYLOR 
CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER  

15 SEPTEMEBER 2020 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

REPORT NO LEG2001 

 
 
CORPORATE POLICY AND GUIDANCE ON SURVEILLANCE AND THE USE 

OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: A review of the Council’s corporate 
policy on the use of covert investigatory techniques including surveillance within 
and outside the scope of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 
has been undertaken to ensure that it remains fit for purpose.  
 
Recommendation: Cabinet is recommended to approve the revised corporate 
Surveillance and RIPA policy at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Council’s corporate policy on the use of covert techniques under RIPA 

was last reviewed and revised in April 2013.  Since then, statutory Home 
Office guidance has been updated, the Council has been inspected by the 
Office of the Surveillance Commissioner and there have been internal 
changes to the structure of services. 

 
1.2 This revision takes account of the fact that most if not all of the surveillance 

undertaken may well be outside of RIPA and implements the latest 
guidance, reflects both recommendations made by the inspector in 2020 
and changes in the Council’s structure; it also includes new provisions 
relating to communications data and the use of social networking sites when 
carrying out investigations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 Council officers who carry out investigations as part of their duties 

sometimes need to consider using covert techniques ie techniques that 
leave the subject of the investigation unaware that they are being observed 
or investigated. 
 

2.2 RIPA provides a framework within which such techniques may be used. 
Following public disquiet, legislation was introduced which limited their use 

Pack Page 31

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



 

to criminal offences punishable by a maximum term of at least six months 
imprisonment and certain other offences relating to underage sale of alcohol 
and tobacco. In addition, all RIPA authorisations must now be approved by 
the Magistrates’ Court before any surveillance can take place. These 
changes were reflected in the last revision of the policy.  
 

2.3 It should be noted that surveillance outside of RIPA will be undertaken and 
it is important that this is lawful and takes account of human rights 
legislation. 
 

2.4 Only trained and authorised Council officers may authorise and undertake 
surveillance (excluding those relating to communications data which follows 
a slightly different route -see below) all of which is subject to detailed 
scrutiny by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner.  
 

 
3. DETAILS OF THE PROPOSAL  

 
General 
 

3.1 Provisions dealing with surveillance through the monitoring of social 
networking sites suc
[...]
 no additional financial implications as a result of these changes.  

There is a continuing requirement to ensure that refresher training is 
provided to officers at regular intervals.   

 
 Equalities Impact Implications 
 
4.4 No issues arise. 
 
5. RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to approve the revised corporate Surveillance  and 

RIPA Policy and Guidance at Appendix 1 to this report 
 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT DETAILS: 
 
Report Author – Catriona Herbert Catriona.herbert@rushmoor.gov.uk  
 
  

Pack Page 33

mailto:Catriona.herbert@rushmoor.gov.uk


 

 

Pack Page 34



 

1 
 

 
 
Rushmoor Borough Council  RBC/Corporate/001 
Policy for  

Owner: 

   
 
 

 
 
 
 

Surveillance and 
Regulation of 
Investigatory  

Powers Act 2000 

(RIPA) 

Policy and Guidance 
 
 
 
N.B. Staff should be discouraged from printing this document. This is to avoid the risk of out of 

date printed versions of the document. The Intranet should be referred to for the current version 

of the document. 

 
 
 

Status: Draft  Issue Date:  
Approved by: 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Pack Page 35



 

2 
 

Contents           

 
 
Section PART A - Introduction & RIPA General 
      
1. Introduction 
2. Scope of Policy 
3. Background to RIPA and Lawful Criteria 
4. Consequences of Not Following RIPA 
5. Independent Oversight 

Section PART B - Surveillance, Types and Criteria 
 
6. Introduction 
7. Surveillance Definition 
8. Overt Surveillance 
9. Covert Surveillance 
10. Intrusive Surveillance Definition 
11. Directed Surveillance Definition 
12. Private Information 
13. Confidential or Privileged Material 
14. Lawful Grounds 
15. Test Purchases 
16. Urgent Cases 
17. Surveillance for Preventing Disorder 
18. CCTV 
19. Automatic number Plate Recognition (ANPR) 
20. Internet and Social Media Investigations 
21. Surveillance Outside of RIPA 
22. Joint Agency Surveillance 
23. Use of Third-Party Surveillance 
24. Surveillance Equipment 
25. Communications Data
[...]
Tribunal (IPT).  They have jurisdiction to 

investigate and determine complaints against any Public Authority’s use of RIPA 

powers, including those covered by this Policy.  

 

67.2 Complaints should be addressed to: 

The Investigatory Powers Tribunal 

PO Box 33220  

London 

SWIH 9ZQ   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 75



 

42 
 

 

APPENDIX A : LIST OF AUTHORISING OFFICERS 

James Duggan  

Tim Mills 

David Stanley 

Colin Alborough  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 76


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2019/20
	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2019/20
	4 CORPORATE POLICY AND GUIDANCE ON SURVEILLANCE AND THE USE OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000



Minutes of the meeting


- 16 -

CABINET
Meeting held remotely on Tuesday, 15th September, 2020 at 5.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr Marina Munro, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr P.G. Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Cllr K.H. Muschamp) and Cllr A.R. Newell.

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 28th September, 2020.

23. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11th August, 2020 were 
confirmed.

24. GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN 2019/20 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2024, which set out the provisional outturn 
position on the General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20, subject to audit. 

The Report set out the General Fund Revenue Summary and revenue balances, 
with the principal individual variations between the current approved estimates and 
actual expenditure. The Cabinet was advised that, given the timing of the report and 
the impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s finances in the current financial year, the 
Report did not provide a detailed analysis of all of the outturn variations on the 
revenue budget. Members were informed that the outturn position was positive and 
that this could be utilised to mitigate the financial impact from Covid-19 in 2020/21 
and over the medium term. The Report also set out the latest position relating to the 
Council’s treasury management activities, the Savings Plan and Government 
funding, Council Tax and Business Rates. It was confirmed that, for the time being, 
the Council would continue to utilise the Stability and Resilience Reserve to cover 
the forecasted deficits on the General Fund in 2020/21 and to mitigate the expected 
impact from Covid-19 over the medium term. It was acknowledged that the Council’s 
budget strategy would need to ensure that balances and reserves would be 
maintained at an adequate level.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the draft revenue budget outturn position for 2019/20, as set out in Report No. 
FIN2024, be noted;



- 17 -

(ii) the carry forward requests from 2019/20 into 2020/21, as set out in Table 3a 
of the Report, be approved; and

(iii) the transfers to reserves to support the Council’s financial sustainability in light 
of the impact from Covid-19, as set out in Table 8a of the Report, be 
approved.

25. CAPITAL PROGRAMME OUTTURN 2019/20 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN2025, which set out the provisional outturn 
position on the General Fund Capital Programme for 2019/20, subject to audit. 

The Report set out an overview of performance and any material variations to the 
capital budget. Key issues and actions were also highlighted. Members were 
reminded that the Council had approved the revised Capital Programme of £50.628 
million at its meeting on 20th February, 2020. It was reported that a number of 
variations within the Capital Programme were due to timing differences on major 
projects and these would be treated as slippage from 2019/20 to 2020/21. The major 
variations related to the Voyager House project, regeneration activities at Union 
Street, Aldershot and the establishment of the Housing Company.  

The Cabinet RESOLVED that 

(i) the draft Capital Programme outturn position for 2019/20, as set out in Report 
No. FIN2025, be noted;

(ii) the slippages totalling £4.188 million from 2019/20 to 2020/21, as set out in 
the Report, be approved.

26. CORPORATE POLICY AND GUIDANCE ON SURVEILLANCE AND THE USE OF 
THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 –
(Cllr Paul Taylor, Corporate Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. LEG2001, which set out a proposed update to 
the Council’s corporate policy on the use of covert investigatory techniques, 
including surveillance within and outside of the scope of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

The Report set out the reasons why the policy had been reviewed at this time. 
Members were informed that the revision took into account that most, if not all, of the 
surveillance undertaken by the Council would be outside of RIPA. It also 
implemented the latest guidance, took account of both of the recommendations 
made by the inspector in 2020 and reflected changes in the Council’s structure. It 
also included new provisions relating to communications data and the use of social 
networking sites when carrying out investigations.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the revised corporate Surveillance and Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy and Guidance, as set out in Appendix 1 
to Report No. LEG2001, be approved.



- 18 -

The Meeting closed at 5.18 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------


